IN THE

SEP SO 1988

### Supreme Court of the United States & Consider, JR.

OCTOBER TERM, 1986

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner.

ν.

PHILLIP PARADISE, JR., et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION. THE AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS, THE MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND. THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE. THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER. THE PUERTO RICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, WOMEN EMPLOYED, AND THE WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS PHILLIP PARADISE, JR., ET AL.

HAROLD R. TYLER, JR. JAMES ROBERTSON Co-Chairmen NORMAN REDLICH Trustee WILLIAM L. ROBINSON RICHARD T. SEYMOUR STEPHEN L. SPITZ LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW 1400 Eye Street, N.W. (Suite 400) Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 371-1212

September 30, 1986

ROBERT D. JOFFE Counsel of Record

THOMAS D. BARR ROBERT F. MULLEN Daniel J. Leffell ALDEN L. ATKINS MARK A. SIROTA CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE One Chase Manhattan Plaza New York, New York 10005 (212) 422-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Counsel continued on inside cover

JACK D. NOVIK
AMERICAN CIVII.
LIBERTIES UNION
132 West 43rd Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 944-9800

Lois Waldman
Marc D. Stern
American Jewish Congress
15 East 84th Street
New York, New York 10028
(212) 879-4500

THERESA FAY BUSTILLOS
ANTONIA HERNANDEZ
MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
634 South Spring Street
(11th Floor)
Los Angeles, California 90014
(213) 629-2512

GROVER HANKINS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE
4805 Mount Hope Drive
(Room 501)
Baltimore, Maryland 21215
(301) 358-8900

SUZANNE E. MEEKER
MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
1616 P Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 328-5160

LINDA FLORES
KENNETH KIMERLING
PUERTO RICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street
New York, New York 10013
(212) 219-3360

DONNA R. LENHOFF
WOMEN EMPLOYED
5 South Wabash
(Suite 415)
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-3902

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN
CLAUDIA WITHERS
WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
2000 P Street, N.W.
(Suite 400)
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-0364

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	iii
Consent of the Parties	1
Interest of Amici Curiae	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
Argument	9
I. THE CONTINUED EXCLUSION OF BLACKS FROM THE UPPER RANKS OF THE STATE POLICE IS AN EFFECT OF PRIOR DISCRIMINATION AGAINST BLACKS. ERADICATING SUCH LINGERING EFFECTS OF DISCRIMINATION IS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST	9
A. The Governmental Interest Is Not Merely in Stopping Discrimination, but Also in Eradicating the Lingering Effects of Past Discrimination.	11
B. The Record Demonstrates That the Department Is Permeated with Discrimination	13
1. Discrimination in hiring limits the promotional opportunities of blacks, particularly when the employer promotes solely from within	14
2. The record contains findings of discrimination in promotions	15
3. The Department has a pervasive institutional bias against blacks	16
C. An Additional Effect of Discrimination Is a Less Responsive and Less Effective Police Force	18
II. THE DECEMBER 1983 ORDER IS A SUFFICIENTLY NARROWLY TAILORED MEANS TO EFFECTUATE THE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN ERADICATING THE LINGERING EFFECTS OF PAST DISCRIMINATION	19
A. The December 1983 Order Is More Efficacious than a 25% Ratio in Eradicating the Effects of Past Discrimination	20
1. The December 1983 order is aimed at eradicating the institutional bias	20

		PAGE
	2. The December 1983 order is properly designed to encourage the Department to implement a lawful promotional procedure	24
В.	The December 1983 Order Is Less Intrusive on the Department and Less Burdensome on Whites than the Alternatives Proffered by the Government	25
C.	The December 1983 Order Does Not Unnecessarily Trammel the Legitimate Interests of Whites	27
Conclusi	ON	30

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	17, 21
Association Against Discrimination in Employment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport, 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 988 (1982)	11
Berkman v. City of New York, 705 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1983)	11
Boston Chapter, NAACP v. Beecher, 504 F.2d 1017 (1st Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 910 (1975)	23
Boston Chapter, NAACP v. Beecher, 679 F.2d 965 (1st Cir. 1982)	19, 28
Bratton v. City of Detroit, 704 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1040 (1984)	23
Bridgeport Guard, Inc. v. Bridgeport Civil Serv. Comm., 482 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1973)	19
Carter v. Gallagher, 452 F.2d 315 (8th Cir. 1971) (en banc), cert. denied, 406 U.S. 950 (1972)	23
Detroit Police Officers' Ass'n v. Young, 608 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 938 (1981)	14, 19, 29
Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels, 13 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) ¶ 11,504 (N.D. Ala. 1977), aff'd in relevant part, 616 F.2d 812 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1061 (1980)	9
Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	22, 29
Green v. County School Bd., 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	11
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	15
Guardians Ass'n of the New York City Police Dep't, Inc. v. Civil Serv. Comm., 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 452 U.S. 940 (1981)	11, 24

PAGE
16, 17, 23
17
7, 16, 22, 23
14
29
8
29
8-13, 16, 20-23
7, 21
12
23
4, 6, 14
13, 19, 29
5, 15
5, 6, 12,
15, 21, 24
6, 13, 17, 18, 23
5, 15, 21

<b>v</b>	
	PAGE
Pennsylvania v. Rizzo, 13 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1475 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	29
Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	10, 11, 29
Riles v. M.N.C. Corp., 750 F.2d 867 (11th Cir. 1985)	17
Rowe v. General Motors Corp., 457 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1972)	17
Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	11
Talbert v. City of Richmond, 648 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1145 (1982)	19
United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 446 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1971)	29
United States v. City of Buffalo, 633 F.2d 643 (2d Cir. 1980)	23
United States v. City of Chicago, 549 F.2d 415 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 875 (1977)	. 23
United States v. City of Chicago, 663 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	19
United States v. Jefferson County, 28 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1834 (N.D. Ala. 1981), aff'd, 720 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1983)	14
United States v. Louisiana, 225 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963), aff'd, 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	9
United States v. N.L. Indus., Inc., 479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973)	23
United Steelworkers of America v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	8, 22, 26
Williams v. Vukovich, 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)	14, 18, 19, 29
Williams v. Wallace, 240 F. Supp. 100 (M.D. Ala. 1965)	16
Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 106 S. Ct. 1842 (1986)	8-11, 14, 18 19, 25, 27, 2

	PAGE
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
D. Bell, Race, Racism and American Law (2d ed. 1980)	16, 17
President's Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, Task Force Report: The Police (1967)	18, 19
President's Remarks to Congress, 1 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 52 (Aug. 6, 1965)	17
Remarks of Wm. Bradford Reynolds before the Committee on Employment and Labor Relations Law of the Litigation Section and the Equal Employment Opportunity Committee of the Labor and Employment Law Section of the American Bar Association (Aug. 12, 1986)	8
Schwarzschild, Public Law By Private Bargain: Title VII Consent Decrees and the Fairness of Negotiated Institutional Reform, 1984 Duke L.J. 887	22-24
S. Rep. No. 415, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	18
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Who is Guarding The Guardians? (1981)	18
